

D/L – 46
19/03/2026
Court No.6
S.Kundu

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

CRR 98 of 2026

Mr. Ujjal Roy

...for the petitioner.

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits as follows. This Court had earlier issued a lookout notice against the petitioner in connection with the instant case. Later the lookout notice was withdrawn and the petitioner was directed to submit the passport before the trial Court. The petitioner was also granted liberty to pray for release of the passport. However, the jurisdictional Court has refused to release the passport on an hyper-technical ground that the trial has not yet started. Therefore, he cannot be terms as the trial Court.
2. Let a copy of the application be served upon the State through the learned APP in course of the day.
3. List this matter for hearing under the same heading on 25/03/2026.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)